and subsequent bid to purchase the property. It was also clear from paragraph 5 
of Exhibit P1 that the Appellant’s acceptance of Exhibit P1 shall constitute an 
undertaking on her part to pay the full purchase price (i.e. the sum of 
N10,503,000.00) within one hundred and ninety-four (194) days – being the closing 
date. Their Lordships came to the conclusion that Exhibit P1 was therefore, a 
separate agreement between the aforesaid parties, which was distinct from the 
loan or mortgage financing agreement which the Appellant claimed was